The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2010 was prepared by combining the balance sheet of Excaliber as of December 31, 2010 with the
balance sheet of VistaGen as of December 31, 2010, giving effect to the Merger as if it occurred on December 31, 2010.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the period presented was prepared by combining Excaliber's statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2010 with VistaGen's statement of operations for the same period, giving effect to the Merger as if it occurred on January 1, 2010.

The historical financial information of Excaliber for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been derived from the audited financial statements of Excaliber filed previously
with the SEC as part of Excaliber's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010.  The historical financial information of VistaGen for the year ended
December 31, 2010 has been derived from the unaudited financial statements of VistaGen for the year ended December 31, 2010.

P-1

EXCALIBER ENTERPRISES, LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

DECEMBER 31, 2010

  Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Vistagen   Excaliber   Vistagen   Excaliber   Combined
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 279,390  $ 1,808  $ 2,217,194  (1)  $ -   $ 2,498,392
Note receivable   -   -   500,000  (1)   -   500,000
Unbilled contract payments receivable   255,404   -   -   -   255,404
Prepaid expenses   26,637   -   20,003  (1)   -   46,640
Total current assets   561,431   1,808   2,737,197   -   3,300,436

Property and equipment, net   101,005   392   -   -   101,397
Security deposits and other assets   31,145   -   -   -   31,145

Total assets  $ 693,581  $ 2,200  $ 2,737,197   $ -   $ 3,432,978

Liabilities, preferred stock and shareholders' deficit
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,325,938  $ 2,670  $ 50,000  (1)  $ -   $ 1,678,608
   300,000  (7)   -

Accrued expenses   256,410   -   (35,000)  (1)   -   221,410
Notes payable and accrued interest   140,592   30   -   -   140,622
Notes payable and accrued interest to related parties   50,361   500   (14,500)  (1)   -   36,361
Put option and note term extension option liabilities   158,011   -   (158,011)  (4)   -   -
Capital lease obligations   29,316   -   -   -   29,316
Non-interest bearing promissory notes   1,064,000   -   (840,000)  (1)   -   224,000
Deferred revenues   102,071   -   -   -   102,071
Convertible promissory notes   4,809,183   -   (4,809,183)  (2)   -   -
Accrued interest on promissory notes   1,190,604   -   (1,190,604)  (2)   -   -

Total current liabilities   9,126,486   3,200   (6,697,298)   -   2,432,388
Non-current liabilities:

Notes payable and accrued interest   1,970,654   -   -   -   1,970,654
Notes payable and accrued interest to related parties   208,981   -   -   -   208,981
Convertible promissory notes   2,779,208   -   158,011  (4)   -   2,937,219
Accrued interest on promissory notes   486,131   -   -   -   486,131
Accrued officers' compensation   56,986   -   -   -   56,986
Capital lease obligations   12,368   -   -   -   12,368
Accounts payable   874,052   -   -   -   874,052
Warrant liability   396,765   -   (396,765)  (4)   -   -

Total non-current liabilities   6,785,145   -   (238,754)   -   6,546,391
Total liabilities   15,911,631   3,200   (6,936,052)   -   8,978,779

Preferred stock   14,534,811   -   (14,534,811)  (3)   -   -

Shareholders' deficit:

Common stock   3,172,195   5,849   5,565,020  (2)   (4,280) (6)   13,770
   3,409,803  (1)   -
   14,534,811  (3)   -
   (26,669,628)  (6)   -

Additional paid-in-capital   6,293,481   50,786   434,767  (2)   (57,635) (5)   34,058,466
   -   4,280 (6)
   266,394  (1)   -
   396,765  (4)   -
   26,669,628  (6)   -

Notes receivable from sale of common stock to related
parties upon exercise of options and warrants   (181,877)   -   -   -   (181,877)
Deficit accumulated during development stage   (39,036,660)   (57,635)   (99,500)  (1)   57,635 (5)   (39,436,160)

   (300,000)  (7)
Total shareholders' deficit   (29,752,861)   (1,000)   24,208,060   -   (5,545,801)

Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit  $ 693,581  $ 2,200  $ 2,737,197   $ -   $ 3,432,978

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

P-2

EXCALIBER ENTERPRISES, LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

  Historical   Pro Forma
Adjustments

   Pro Forma
Combined

  Vistagen   Excaliber

Revenues:

Grant revenue  $ 1,922,760  $ -  $ -   $ 1,922,760
Total revenue   1,922,760   -   -   1,922,760
Operating expenses:

Research and development   1,688,891   -   -   1,688,891
General and administrative   5,352,938   8,946   -   5,361,884
Merger expenses   -   -   300,000  (12)   300,000

Total operating expenses   7,041,829   8,946   300,000   7,350,775
Loss from operations   (5,119,069)   (8,946)   (300,000)   (5,428,015)

Other expenses, net:

Interest expense, net   (2,693,982)   -   1,002,616  (8)(9)  (1,790,866)
   (99,500)  (10)

Change in put and note extension option and warrant liabilities   112,763   -   (112,763)  (11)   -
Other income, net   250   -   -   250

Total other expenses, net   (2,580,969)   -   790,353   (1,790,616)

Loss before income taxes   (7,700,038)   (8,946)   490,353   (7,218,631)
Income taxes   (1,600)   (30)   -   (1,630)
Net loss  $ (7,701,638)  $ (8,976)  $ 490,353   $ (7,220,261)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.62)

Weighted average shares used in the computation of net loss per share   11,695,524

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

P-3

EXCALIBER ENTERPRISES, LTD.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 -- GENERAL

Merger, private placement of common stock and warrants, and other related transactions

In March and April 2011, VistaGen entered into and executed several contemporaneous and related transactions (together, the “Transactions”), as described below.